1 Introduction
Kanji are ordered by frequency. This file uses information from several sources.

1.1 Kanjidic

Meanings, Japanese pronounciations, frequency and grade of kanji are extracted from Kanjidic. Information about Kanjidic can be
found here: http://www.csse.monash.edu.au/ jwb/kanjidic.html

1.2 SKIP

The SKIP (System of Kanji Indexing by Patterns) system for ordering kanji was developed by Jack Halpern (Kanji Dictionary Publishing
Society at http://www.kanji.org/), and is used with his permission.

@080

1.3 Unihan Database

Meanings and Chinese pronounciations come from the Unihan Database: http://www.unicode.org/charts/unihan.html

1.4 Mnemonics

The mnemonics have been developped by Reinaert Albrecht. This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-
ShareAlike 3.0 Unported License.

050

Mnemonics that have RS. in front of them derive from Chinese Etymology (http://www.chineseetymology.org) by Richard Sears
and are used with kind permission.
Mnemonics that have lit. in front of them derive from Shuowen Jiezi (http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Shuowen_Jiezi).

1.5 Kanjicafe

Stroke order diagrams have been developped at Kanjicafe (http://www.kanjicafe.com/license.htm)

1.6 Hanazono font

The information section uses the Hanazono font (http://fonts.jp/hanazono/) by kind permission of Koichi Kamichi).

1.7 Kanji Stroke Order Font

The font used in the stroke order character is Copyright (C) 2004-2008 Ulrich Apel, the AAAA project and the Wadoku project All
rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided that the following
conditions are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
the documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the author may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software without specific prior
written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR "“AS IS'' AND ANY EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES
OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY QOUT OF THE USE OF
THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.



[

Kanjidic

deceased, the late, dying, perish

Pronounciation

B 7% 35 05, 135 5, 3587 | A0,

Mnemonics

. & — t . person }\ hidden behind a line |: buried and lost

e person hidden under a lid

~F

Kanjidic

measurement, foot/10, a little, small

Pronounciation

%

4

Mnemonics

e thing ™ which is smaller than (beneath) the hand 7L : 3 —

e con. hand holding something, take

=

A:E E

Kanjidic

self

Pronounciation

BOM, 560L, %/ I, F

C
C.

Mnemonics

e RS. weaving threads a — E . each thread follows it's own
unique course through the fabric
e con. woven

____L__
t‘
,tl—
'j‘
E

:F.

|}

Ng—
~—1

Kanjidic

dry, parch, ebb, recede, interfere, intercede

F

Pronounciation

FF. EL., EL, 05/ h

Mnemonics

e offensive weapon: ‘T‘ — q: ; also working tool for picking up
dried (ripe) cereals from the fields: they yield seeds after hard work |

%

H

Kanjidic

one-sided, leaf, sheet, right-side kata radical (no. 91)

Pronounciation

Wi, Tz [\~

Mnemonics

e something slashed J in slices with an upper part J: and a lower
part |

e lit. half of a tree ;H% K*) Fr

i

Kanjidic

humanity, virtue, benevolence, charity, man, kernel

1=

Pronounciation

/T, = =Y

Mnemonics

e RS. action of two — persons /f

X

A::,I:J’l LIQ

Kanjidic

income, obtain, reap, pay, supply, store

Pronounciation

BTHS, BT IS /a2y

U X

Mnemonics

e connect J/I hands X /Q : people gathering together; hand X
/& holding a receptacle LI to collect the income

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

1 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/




N

Kanjidic

shaku, Japanese foot, measure, scale, rule

Pronounciation

[ ¥ 7

Mnemonics

e image of a person }:l advancing one step \ : one foot is a official
measure

J
b3 )
Kanjidic infancy, childhood
Pronounciation | B3 4. \» / 3 U
Mnemonics e RS. young girls hands jj are best to do the spinning i\ )

JiE

S:JT A:}H:EE %ﬁ:ﬁ‘: )

Kanjidic

government office

Pronounciation

SN E I

Mnemonics

e broad place J_L where people are listened 5% to
e /broad place }_._ for receiving people T )

FE‘:Z

S:ALI\ A:&& A

Kanjidic

dispose, manage, deal with, sentence, condemn, act, behave, place

Pronounciation

YA T, 8.5/ T3

Mnemonics

e RS. the sound of the tiger H? /UEL as it stands up )L and walks

around ﬂ from it's resting place Ezi — M — ALI\ (sentenced to
life in a zoo)

e /person /]/ standing )L up from his place and walking Q and
dispose of something (sentenced to life in prison)

/

il

S:ﬂﬂ' )

Kanjidic

tome, counter for books, volume

Pronounciation

55 VY, 55

Mnemonics

e bamboo slats woven together 9m — H:H ﬂﬂ

N J
- N
R R
2[ G : ! Ve Kanjidic hole, aperture, slit, cave, den
/ \ / \ Pronounciation | 7% / 7V
Mnemonics e a place where the roof ™7 s separated /_\ ; a cave is a hole in
L the mountain )

=

=

A:’:l_:% A

Kanjidic

home, house, residence, our house, my husband

Pronounciation

TEZ

Mnemonics

e thrusted { home 7 : old: 'i% , adds place j:

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

2 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



=

Kanjidic

exist, suppose, be aware of, believe, feel

Pronounciation

[T T

Mnemonics

e the child/product % of talent ;F remains and is saved to survive
for future generations who are aware of it

S J
4 AN 1
jB:: A==
| cm— T n 0 n n
ZA Z)\ Kanjidic climax, arrive, proceed, reach, attain, result in
s IR g Pronounciation | /2. % / ¥
o— Mnemonics e arrow stuck in the ground: — = : it has reached it's climax
L e one ~  individual A reached his destination :I: )

( X N
1 = 5
A Kanjidic empress, queen, after, behind, back, later
}'3:"—- Pronounciation | 3 & /Jv, I
AD D Mnemonics e if one walks R with small A steps with the left foot T one
lags behind all others and forms the rear of the party
L e /eating one — mouthful [T after work at the factory J— )
=]
4 . []& 1
1E4 U Kanjidic suck, imbibe, inhale, sip
° Pronounciation | 3.9 / 27
Mnemonics e air reaches & the lungs through the mouth L] by inhalation;
person bringing his hand & with cigarette to his mouth | ready
L to inhale )
K
4 s 1:)‘[‘ 1
oy il Kanjidic desk, table
Pronounciation | O< 2 / &%
L Mnemonics e lit. wooden 7K table J_L )
4 ﬁ‘ 1
19 2 B
= Kanjidic dangerous, fear, uneasy
6I ? lz Pronounciation | H 5720, HX. 50, HOSEL [ F
Mnemonics e mouth /7 falling open, looking upwards F at the sight of a
kneeling person ﬂ on top of a cliff r . dangerous behaviour in a
L high location )
4 1 Jj{‘ 1
? 3\5 ) vI]72 Kanjidic ashes, puckery juice, cremate
\ Pronounciation | I3\ / & A
L Mnemonics e RS. fire M( that can be touched by hand 7L )

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

3 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 = 1

f—Lﬁ ""‘_) i

o Kanjidic eaves, roof, house, heaven
—— - l Pronounciation | / 7
N Mnemonics e roof 77 near crossing streets %: ; if you look up at it you see the

L heavens )

F
( ) y’ﬂ 7

TN TN Y B A Kanjidic egg, ovum, spawn, roe

Pronounciation | 72X Z / 7~

L Mnemonics e RS. testicles: EV’{’ — EJla — Jﬁﬂ )

L

S )

Kanjidic

riot, war, disorder, disturb

Pronounciation

BIEND, A2, AT, AL, BT.HD, Biz.s [ 5,
=7

Mnemonics

=
e RS. man kneeling L trying to unravel a mess of string 1ZJ

e /man kneeling L with his tongue hanging out E . he's being
strangled in the revolution

N J
I 1 — ~
VAN
’ | i Kanjidic forget
75 RN /\ Y \ | Pronounciation | D3 .71% / XY ]
L — Mnemonics e what dies L_ in the mind /L is forgotten )
(O
- ~
. I
1 P Kanjidic criticism, strike
s Pronounciation | / &
L Mnemonics e compare J:I: by hand :J: . slap or criticise )
e Z_\‘ N
1 > ) l:'
3I N ;i ~\ Kanjidic negate, no, noes, refuse, decline, deny
st] C] Pronounciation | W5, WX / E
L Mnemonics e mouth -] saying no Z: )
;i\
o
e N

A

Kanjidic

private, |, me

Pronounciation

BT L, DL S

Mnemonics

e grain i secretly hidden from view I\ my own private possession |

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

4 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



s

Kanjidic

quandary, become distressed, annoyed

Pronounciation

X% /ar

Mnemonics

e person hiding in a tree 7k surrounded I:I . besieged and in
difficulty

J
% 1
Kanjidic filial piety, child’s respect
Pronounciation | / 37, 3D
Mnemonics e RS. old man > leaning on a child % . filial piety )
= N
N
Kanjidic lineage, system
Pronounciation | / 7 A
. . . . <

Mnemonics e hand J holding twisted long line 7{(‘ )
X )
Kanjidic ego, |, selfish, our, oneself
Pronounciation | D1, D, D2, DA~/ 5
Mnemonics e hand i holding a spear i (and a hanging banner ﬂ: ): he can

defend his own people )
K )
Kanjidic sheet of..., counter for flat thin objects or sheets
Pronounciation | / <A1, /XA
Mnemonics e RS. actionable & part of a tree 7|< )

7

=

S:i )

Kanjidic

treasure, wealth, valuables

Pronounciation

Y E N

Mnemonics

e house 7 of the king EE containing a jar ﬁ_:l with a lot of money

H

Z N

Y

e /house with a lot of jewelry +*

4
\

)
M/

S:j‘JF A:j_k tﬁ ;1,: A

Kanjidic

row, and, besides, as well as, line up, rank with, rival, equal

Pronounciation

LR TER, TED NS, 85 5, 186 TN [ NA, KD

Mnemonics

e stand j side by side ]III — jﬁ — ilf , both men are equal

/

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

5 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



FF

s+ AT 32 1 P P B 18 5 5% 55 i i )

Kanjidic

worship, adore, pray to

Pronounciation

BEE, BADE [ A

Mnemonics

e RS. call on while bringing a branch in the hand (like an olive branch)

L

- J
( o 7
L FL

2(‘ \() Kanjidic milk, breasts

s Pronounciation | 55, 5 / =2 D

7? Mnemonics e RS. mother L with hand holding child ? to breast

L ild

L e sprout used to feed a child )

E

S:E )

Kanjidic

deliver, reach, arrive, report, notify, forward

Pronounciation

EEWTB, LT EES AL

Mnemonics

o corpses |~ of plants (seeds) in dirt Iil which shoot in spring time

. periodic event arriving at the same time each year, the seeds
need to be delivered to the farmer before he can plant them

N J
- N
- VIR
1\:j Kanjidic loyalty, fidelity, faithfulness
aoy T\ © v \ Pronounciation | / F 27
/ \\ \: /\\_\ . , AN . EF]
L Mnemonics e put one’s heart /L) in the middle for someone: loyalty )
/\V A)
- = N
. 1 ’_J-—) EEI
2’ o : 1 Kanjidic mid-air, air, space, sky, memorization, interval of time
45E3 Ea Pronounciation | / 727
* Mnemonics e the roof 7 of heaven over the crops in the field EE . eternal
L vault )

HE

S:?ﬂ )

Kanjidic

shouldering, carry, raise, bear

Pronounciation

PO RS [ 7Y

Mnemonics

e talk too much (chatter) J& while carrying something in hand :J:

to the market

e /hand :J: putting something on the shoulder in the morning E
to carry to the market

/

( 1
_ ,‘L ﬁ A:% ﬂ: H}\ {@
2;—'7"7‘ ‘Ei Kanjidic droop, suspend, hang, slouch
3¢:,: Pronounciation | 7. 1%, 7. 67, 7., -7, BALRALE T /| XA
—_ Mnemonics e hanging branches /T:El of a tree standing in the ground :I: : :—E
| LT

/

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

6 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



. = N
—— == =
4 e ~— Kanjidic religion, sect, denomination, main point, origin, essence
m P I N Pronoun(.:iation T/ a z,_’y v
L Mnemonics e RS. house of worship 7]\ )
=
Ve I\
= N
VY E T S
; Kanjidic young, if, perhaps, possibly, low number, immature
g E‘ Pronounciation | ©2>. >, Do, 6. L<b, b.L, 6.LIEF, T&.L / I+ 7,
L, —¥ 7, =¥
Mnemonics e RS. a woman’s hand E playing with her hair ™ : she's young
wondering if she should do something supposing nothing untoward
will happen to her )
=]
T 7 )
=7 ] Kanjidic engrave, cut fine, chop, hash, mince, time, carving
/ /(; Pronounciation | 3.8, XA / a2
N Mnemonics e work a pig 7/.2 with a knife |J : it takes some time )
|
%
“ [@ N
1‘zgs\ / U\ V4 Kanjidic call, call out to, invite
- Pronounciation | £.5 / O
Mnemonics e cry out 1 in surprise $ )
fit )
/N
Kanjidic submit, offer, present, serve (meal), accompany

Pronounciation

Zhx5%, L6, 88 [ Fav, 0, 00, 5

Mnemonics

e person /f bringing things together jj\: to supply or offer to others )

L

s:Tf A:?ﬁ )

Kanjidic

broaden, extend, expand, enlarge

Pronounciation

U555, 05135, 056.8% | hr, av

Mnemonics o hand T making something broader EE /}_.— /Jz: )
>/\ 1
A

Kanjidic run alongside, follow along, run along, lie along

Pronounciation

AN

Mnemonics

e a course one follows next to the flowing water ¥ from a spring

/IEI\ )

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

7 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



o T

A:ﬁ:

prolong, stretching

D05, D%, DN, DIET | T

s =~ —
A Kanjidic
8 5 Pronounciation

Mnemonics

e RS. slashed J leg that does not move JJ: on the road L :
incurring delays which prolong one's stay

). ZES

—\

BEEE i
jb j/& Kanjidic

® ofs__| — =
= Pronounciation

( N
'\ ) ~ {JTE

% ~ Kanjidic
{ / \i Pronounciation
J

., P EX_L
dE ﬂl m Kanjidic
4% X Pronounciation

J
N
A:Ti {i
Kanjidic rhythm, law, regulation, gauge, control
Pronounciation | / VY, UF, LY
,
Mnemonics e RS. written $ rule for traveling 9 )
firi )
Kanjidic lungs
Pronounciation | / /A
Mnemonics e which grows l__ﬁ in the meat H
e inside the meat H of a person FFJ )
Je N
S:'H
stature, height, back, behind, disobey, defy, go back on, rebel
' ', 25.<, 2895 ] A
R JEe
Mnemonics esece H )
ST S N
A: {Jﬂ /m
faction, group, party, clique, sect, school
/ N\
Mnemonics e where ideas flow and branch }T/E like water ¥ )
<
grade, steps, stairs
2
Mnemonics e RS. a hand with mallot }i hitting a section of a petraphone; the
petraphone is divided in several steps )

(- S

A:% ﬁ

play music, speak to a ruler, complete

BIRTS [ IW

.
N A Kanjidic
6 ) -
/=5 Pronounciation
9

Mnemonics

while music is played

e RS. to advance 7f|§ with two hands holding a branch 7R : mean—J

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



Ny SH &= ~
N élj% Aiélj% p24)
\/ Kanjidic dye, color, paint, stain, print

\tdl
/)

Pronounciation

05, -2H % 255 LHs -Lhs Lh -Ldd
/e

Mnemonics

e RS. dye from a tree 7|< a hook j_L into the water ¥
spread like dye in a cloth

. infections

/

b

Kanjidic

wash, inquire into, probe

Pronounciation

5.5 [k

Mnemonics

e use water Y to clean something that was dirty before 9‘6

J
7
IR
Kanjidic spring, fountain
Pronounciation | W94 / &~
Mnemonics e pure E water 7k ; source of money and wealth )

S
w»
“ >
m“

I
A;nt
uipy

<
% S:#\% A:E Ei‘ ﬁ
Kanjidic specialty, exclusive, mainly, solely

Pronounciation

HEo1 6 /Y

Mnemonics

e one —  small ﬂ“ individual Z\ taking all food from the field EEI

e hand ﬂ‘ working concentrated with a spindle Q — E — ﬁ

e /hand j: working focused with a spindle to transfer all thread to
the loom Y

e one small ﬂ‘ owner owning many + fields EEI in the region: he's
monopolised agriculture in the region

J
N l
= 7
.
z,3—-l——7 H.
e Kanjidic proclaim, say, announce

jull

° = Pronounciation | D7-X.9 /&~
—_— Mnemonics e extended H. speech under a roof . public official announcing
an important message )
=
=
—_—
¥ N
) 7 9\ i&
- Kanjidic castle
] Pronounciation | L5 / Y 3D
Mnemonics e place j: protected by men with spears & )
> 7
N s LB
2 //\ Kanjidic figure, form, shape
g_% xﬁ‘ Pronounciation | 327z / &
. . . o . .
Mnemonics e figure of a woman ﬁ running around <N bearing things )
A>
Kanji mnemonics for kenteib 9 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



2 )

Kanjidic sand

Pronounciation | 372 /¥, 2%

Mnemonics e small /)\ stones E )

¥ N

ﬁI S:é]:

Kanjidic crimson, deep red

Pronounciation | N[Z, <\, HH v/ aT, ¥

Mnemonics o craftsman _L. dying threads ﬁ in China's national colour )
<

G

Kanjidic emperor

Pronounciation | / I7U, 1D

Mnemonics e white E clad king + )

% N

Kanjidic watch over, see

Pronounciation | #.% /[ &~

Mnemonics e RS. hand 7= shading the eyes E to see )

&

A:% )

Kanjidic

scroll, volume, book, part, roll up, wind up, tie, coil, counter for texts
(or book scrolls)

Pronounciation

RO L I RV PR

Mnemonics

e threads E of a scroll 7o . RS. a man E sorting % with the
N /* N AY
hands ﬂ‘ (#‘Q ) - bamboo book slips: chapters =1 — % — %J

R

At % )

Kanjidic

leather, skin, reform, become serious

Pronounciation

B [ AP

Mnemonics

e RS. % : hands El spreading leather: it's form has changed
e lit. modf. % . three times ten |1 + = generation (TE‘ ) held

by hands EE] : hand holding leather: the work of a generation: %

%

J
<
ik
h Kanjidic reflect, reflection, projection
\ Pronounciation | 92.%, 92.79,13.2%,-l.2 / = A
Mnemonics e the center 9&" of the sun EI projects light; a mirror balances 9—1"
light EI . reflection )

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

10 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



]

Kanjidic

melodious, clear, bright, serene, cheerful

Pronounciation

I o, HESH O

Mnemonics

e good E characteristic of the moon H . brings clear and bright
light during the night making things distinctly visible

J
PR )
Kanjidic highness, steps (of throne)
Pronounciation | / A
Mnemonics e slope B with so many steps one compares J::E them while mount-
ing : highness of the throne )

i

S:*‘JZ‘ Aﬁﬂ

Kanjidic

secret, conceal

Pronounciation

085, 0% h T/ E

Mnemonics

— ~
e what is on the altar * /71N is surely W mysterious

e modf. Tﬁ‘l‘ — %‘)Z‘

— [ [ J

<
IE
Kanjidic squad, corps, unit, group
Pronounciation | / /N>
Mnemonics e RS. jade 3 cut by a knife IJ in to differing grades/groups of
quality )
i )
Kanjidic haiku, actor
Pronounciation | / /A
Mnemonics e RS. not ;”5 serious person A )
) 1
ﬂj\] s:éljﬂ
Kanjidic settlement, obtain, reap, pay, supply, store
Pronounciation | BX.%,-B3.%, 83 X%/ /v, Fv, F, F2, Y
5/
Mnemonics e housewife inside the house Ij\—,l receiving threads A to make
L clothes or to patch them then dedicating them to her husband )
AN
- = S N
N ~ Enj‘ S:lﬂ-
iy ~ Kanjidic chastise, attack, defeat, destroy, conquer
‘;Em\ E' \) Pronounciation | 5.2 / U
L Mnemonics e done by speaking = and by hand ﬂ“ )

=

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

11 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



= ~
- s:
7;}_'_[_7 PJ_% Kanjidic party, faction, clique
o) ﬁJ Pronounciation | 22X, &6 / U
}1 Mnemonics e dark clothed people in high esteem l\_Ell]
e /people )L in high esteem l\_llﬂ )
AL
L p
@ A:% IT

Kanjidic

unfold, expand

Pronounciation

/T

Mnemonics

e RS. person laying out wares and clothes =< for sale: = —

e two hands ﬂ“ of a person ):' unfolding clothes CC(

[}

S:{E A

Kanjidic

price, cost, value

Pronounciation

B, B0 F

Mnemonics

® person A being straight E /E about the true cost of something |

Bl

S:/ftl‘ A

Kanjidic

needle, pin, staple, stinger

~|/ Ny L Pronounciation | [0 / >~
nemonics e metal 317, In the form of a ; . straight piece of meta
: M i | 4 in the form of a T~ ; RS. straight |~ piece of metal
&
N7 J
5t
W N
N > s s 5
NV /N Kanjidic leader, commander, general, admiral, or, and again, soon, from now

on, just about

Pronounciation

XTI B, £, 0&03%, 6-5C/Yav, Vo

Mnemonics

e hand holding ST meat H on the half trunk (serving as table) ]':I

N VAN
/’l . general eating a handfull ﬂ> , from now on he will be the
leader

J
N %
~
7N 7
7R A
‘ /\ Kanjidic exclude, division (x/3), remove, abolish, cancel, except

Pronounciation

DT, T ) Va, D

Mnemonics

e person carrying away remainders 7]X from a slope B . eliminates
and removes what was lying there

J
/N
IR
) 1
! 0 Y7 '/ﬁﬁ SéEE
raE Kanjidic genuine, purity, innocence, net (profit)
7416\ N Pronounciation | / ¥ 2~
3
Mnemonics e aline 7R of sprouts T—E' in the fields: pure and simple things )

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

12 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



fit

S:}\}\ A:ﬁé

Kanjidic

accompany, obey, submit to, comply, follow, secondary, incidental,
subordinate

Pronounciation

UFA.D, LERAS, X0/ Van, vaw, Ua

Mnemonics

e RS. the one that follows }\}\ (by foot 1 ) on the road A&

e /person A following another person

N\ J
HE
4 1
} o EﬂL
178 Kanjidic shoot, shine into, onto, archery
JA N Pronounciation | \».%, 2.7, 9.2 /¥
Mnemonics e to kill one has to shoot at and hit a small ﬁ‘ part of one’s body
L E’ ; a person E’ holding bow and arrow ﬂ‘ to shoot )
<
;% S:ﬁ
Kanjidic silkworm
Pronounciation | 2\WWZ2, 2 /Y, T
Mnemonics e insects E E everybody talks about ’é’.ﬁ
e /insect E from heaven A )
élé 1
Kanjidic squat, seat, cushion, gathering, sit
Pronounciation | 3.5 / ¥
Mnemonics e RS. sitting élé at or in a stand J_L )
’}\A
4 , ']%7 1
P ﬂ ,B-) Kanjidic skeleton, bone, remains, frame
7 H Pronounciation | 1342 / OV
L Mnemonics e RS. shoulder bones [Eh with meat H )
4 1
— 3¢
¥ % Kanjidic descend, precipitate, fall, surrender
)1 ):1:. Pronounciation | B.0%. .57, 5.3, 5.0, {75 <EF /35, 3
Mnemonics e descending % from a slope B : sometimes one falls or drops to
L the ground J
4 @ 1
H 9, H@ AF
- VK Kanjidic bosom, breast, chest, heart, feelings
4 f , f f
lx’ HE‘J Pronounciation | &4, T7Z-/ F3 U
Mnemonics e which is on the body F,I , is hidden behind a cover m but opens
L the mouth /7 of men when seen; old: % )

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

13 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



R

Kanjidic

stocks, stump, shares, stock, counter for small plants

Pronounciation

P/ Ta

Mnemonics

e red part éli of a tree 7I<

e part of a tree 7|< (sheet of paper) that brings you in to the red ﬂ%
. stocks

N J
e ST
1 4 %7‘:{ )
2 | N -~~~ =1 -
3_:]5_/ 2 :/j Kanjidic the following, next
8 9\’ - ‘ﬁ Pronounciation | / 37
- Mnemonics o when you stand \/. from your pillow filled with feathers } it's
L the next day )
ﬁfﬁ
s AN a
) 2\3 s ) ~ ﬁk
/3* /: /\/L7 Kanjidic longing, covetousness, greed, passion, desire, craving
sim \ U}\ Pronounciation | ¥>. 9%, F. L\ /37
7,
L Mnemonics e RS. singing man 9_’\ in the valley e expresses his desire to sing |

B

S:EEB )

Kanjidic

mail, stagecoach stop

Pronounciation

[T

Mnemonics

e messages in a tree ﬁ for the gods in the city B temple
e /postal boxes are like shoots EE in the city B

- J
4 = 1
N2 ~ ER
2 o N—— < s n
— — Kanjidic translate, reason, circumstance, case
:‘5 a Pronounciation | ©IF / ¥ 7
L Mnemonics e translator standing a foot F\l away from the person talking = )
=
=)
e ; /JJ&—( N
276 VAN J’ Y/~ Kanjidic secrecy, density (pop), minuteness, carefulness
/ — ] 1 Pronounciation | 0.7 / IV
101 I_\l_’
L—-L"’ Mnemonics e silent 2V~ wood on a mountainside IJ_I . dense forest with secret
L places )
(VAN
(AN
s = N N
"] Ny Ejj s
—_— e T Kanjidic call on, visit, look up, offer sympathy
S — Pronounciation | &3 .15, 2 7.00%, £.9 / KD
5 [——
L E Mnemonics e going in a certain direction jﬁ to talk = to somebody )
=
=
N N
Bﬁ S:Iﬂ

il

Kanjidic

closed, shut

Pronounciation

£ L%, a3, LYD LIS, 7T5 /A

Mnemonics

e RS. to close a door F”ﬁ , ;F is a remnant of to stop up % : close |

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

14 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



Ei

[ i s:d aflia b )
2 oy 7 Kanjidic brain, memor
11}9\8/” W/ Prorjmunciation D% % / }/'7, N
|_2_<J Mnemonics e the brain of a man J;J
e /a man H who covers ~ bad IXI ideas and improves them uses
his brain
L e modf. H — HIZI J
\V4
i
=

5

S:Tﬁ A

Kanjidic

place on the head, receive, top of head, top, summit, peak

Pronounciation

W, WERE [ F3v

Mnemonics

e head /E\ of a man T . top

N\ J
18
s =" N
E=1
Kanjidic renowned, publish, write, remarkable, phenomenal, put on, don, wear,
arrival, finish (race), counter for suits of clothing, literary work
Pronounciation | $6H.7, W6 C5. LV /[ F3, Fv7
Mnemonics e modf. % — 3
e famous writers are usually persons 24 covered under grass 11
L (dead and buried) )
]
4 5'% 1
1957 1
! s/e [ }I" Kanjidic grope, search, look for
A YN 7|< Pronounciation | <.%, 3.3 / ¥~
L Mnemonics e hand :J: probing deep X places searching for something )
K
4 o 1
1 %E: SZ
z} T ])’L‘_? Kanjidic window, pane
AN 2\ Pronounciation | £ &, TAXE, FELREL / VY, X
8\ " | . . . . . .. N
/9\0\' N/ Q Mnemonics e like the opening '7_\' in an individuals 2\ heart /L
L e /opening / \ like a chimney )
2
AN
4 o N % 1
'_37 y Kanjidic boom, prosper, copulate
5 D Pronounciation | £.%, 0%, A/ &A1, Vav
L 179 Mnemonics o bowl I becoming }ﬁ filled: a sign of abundancy )
JIT
4 T& 1
1 ) 4&:{_ Kanjidic conjecture, infer, guess, suppose, support, push (for)
3 {Lf-oiL- Pronounciation | 8.7 / A A
u Mnemonics e bird @ waiving it's "hands’ :J: to push it forward
L e hand EI: deducing the sex of a bird E )

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

15 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



d 1:4:\ N
2 4N5 [m]
! _ﬂ:_ /‘ﬂ} Kanjidic discard, throw away, abandon, resign, reject, sacrifice
) Z@ = Pronounciation | 3.T% / > ¥
L Mnemonics e hand :J: throwing something of the roof © of the house /ﬁ\ )
e
)
- ~ N
; . */E S:%W_‘ A:Em Eﬁ
N o] N Kanjidic inspection, regard as, see, look at
2 | — <
A % Pronounciation | #.% / ¥
/ l_, Mnemonics o look E at the altar * /m
L e /sinking sun —EE in worship )
\E‘
( N 3 3 R
Nz ~ A S:/ﬁ A:{%
N ~ Kanjidic finish, come to an end, excusable, need not
J S— / Pronounciation | 3.8, -3.&, -3&, .34V, .57, -7.%7, 9<.9, &.7,
s brl, b | VA, A
S ) N < N
Mnemonics e water ¥ nextto a field 75 - (z:ﬁ S /‘{% /ﬁ? . helping with
L the work on the field is <i>finished</>, time to cross the water )
AT
d <) N
L 5 s:Z a9 4% 4
2 71 Kanjidic home town, village, native place, district
14| Pronounciation | & & / F3 v, Jv
Mnemonics e area B with a line % of seeds E : country side village
L o W - 4 )
1% )
Kanjidic range, region, limits, stage, level
Pronounciation | / 1 F
Mnemonics e place j: defended by weapons E/Y )
<
5@% S:E!—
Kanjidic uncommon, different, queerness, strangeness, wonderful, curious, un-
usual
Pronounciation | 2&, 2& 2%, 17 / A
Mnemonics e RS. A man holding ;I\: /ﬂ‘ a mask over his face FH / [
[==]
L different from his real face: & — 5EtE'|\3 )
|==|
2\
. 5 *ﬁ N
1 - 3 ﬁ Kanjidic rod, stick, cane, pole, club, line
% ;1_'__ Pronounciation | / RV
L Mnemonics e branch of wood 7k held with two hands % )

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

16 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



fill

S:*I‘ )

Kanjidic

supplement, supply, make good, offset, compensate, assistant, learner

Pronounciation

BEL S /K

Mnemonics

e clothes * where something can grow through % needs repair

with a supply of cloth by a man )

5t

S:Hﬁ A:ﬁ]ﬂ )

Kanjidic

nightfall, night

Pronounciation

/AN

Mnemonics

e when the sun EI has escaped ﬁﬂ from view

J
N 1
I
Kanjidic pain, hurt, damage, bruise
Pronounciation | W7z, W/ ., WXL WL, W dHd /[ VD
Mnemonics e path % of a sickness r is fraught with pain )
<
]
Kanjidic revered, valuable, precious, noble, exalted
Pronounciation | 72 & W\, £S5 & W o8 K EDE S/ VY
Mnemonics e thing in hand ﬂ‘ offered to the leader /IEI )
ER DER h
;_'7& S:%
Kanjidic attire, dress, pretend, disguise, profess
Pronounciation | XZE.9, KBV / VY Tavu
Mnemonics e clothes ?K for a strong man )lﬂ: )

Al

S:ﬁ” )

Kanjidic

genesis, wound, injury, hurt, start, originate

Pronounciation

5L %, BL.05%, &, IT.LH5 / VY, vav

Mnemonics

e knife IJ cutting produce to establish provisions for a warehouse
PN
= //E,\ originally coming from the fields.

J
£
2 == = ZE ZE ZE 2= A
N + AEEEESEBTEH
P Kanjidic virtuous, good, goodness

ﬂ /

Pronounciation

TG, b, £, ELETE JEY

Mnemonics

]
il

e two people having a good conversation under a tree 3%3 —
== 2
— & - 5

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

17 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



(2o} = /g [NEE] 1
2 s AR aZK kA OR 18 15 &2 i
Kanjidic masses, great numbers, multitude, populace
Pronounciation | B8.\»» / 227D, V2
Tt
Mnemonics e RS. many people (A ) fj\\ under the sun EI : NA — ﬁ% )
<

Kanjidic

concerning, settle, take position, depart, study, per

Pronounciation

DL, D2.F% /a2y, Va

Mnemonics

e people in the capital 1A are like dogs jt . they just come and go
and take things without asking; they assume their position without
thinking

o J
N R A}
B
( =] N ~
"\ e ~ EIEJ S:lﬂ
— — — — Kanjidic part of speech, words, poetry
;E‘“Q el 8 J Pronounciation | / ~
L Mnemonics e person sitting in a chair ﬁj speaking = words )
=
Voo <
258
Kanjidic scheme, plan, policy, step, means
Pronounciation | / ¥ 7
Mnemonics e thorny Eﬁ plan written on bamboo T’T slats )
S S ~
%‘;& A:ij;:&
Kanjidic tailor, judge, decision, cut out (pattern)
Pronounciation | /2.2, ZF.< / YA
Mnemonics e clothes Z? cut with crosses j& in a special form for the judge
N
R
4 H) 1
AL i
s [;?" L Kanjidic awe, respect, honor, revere
A /D;X Pronounciation | 2% X.2 /7 (, ¥3v
=
L Mnemonics e hand instilling & respect in careless /7] children )
1
X
4 B~ 1
! 2 4 5 l - z " HjJ
c—
7/1151/ Kanjidic muscle, sinew, tendon, fiber, plot, plan, descent
o] H 7 7 Pronounciation | 3C / ¥
L Mnemonics e arms and flesh Hj} looking like bamboo /T/T )
A
s i a
AL X D
) & Kanjidic diligence, become employed, serve
g? % Pronounciation | D& . %, -0 .®, D& . X5, LWE LEL /F2, TV
" Mnemonics e strong arm jj working with clay % )

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

18 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



~

S

\

s

il

4 EB ==X B ~
z i s 01 A HE
5_E— Kanjidic precious, value, prize, esteem, honor

Pronounciation

Teol W, ESE N o8 K EDELR/F

Mnemonics

il

E
e shells E % were a type of money in ancient times: é —

il

4 1
17= g Hi s
b R = Kanjidic brandish, wave, wag, swing, shake
A = Pronounciation | 5%.9 / F
Mnemonics e hand :J: of the army ﬁ wielding weapons and scattering the
L enemy )
1%
( I=re 1
) 31 12 r)ﬂ %IJ
-?E_Is“” i] Kanjidic proportion, comparatively, divide, cut, separate, split
o Pronounciation | ©.%, ©0, .0, bhd, </ AY
L Mnemonics e knife injuring = by cutting )

E\i&

~

—i <

S:E A

“N
o
iim

BH
o

= Kanjidic back, amidst, in, reverse, inside, palm, sole, rear, lining, wrong side
—L Pronounciation | 96 / VU
1 1
" Mnemonics e place % inside clothes Z( )
3
I 5] ~
I,
Kanjidic alliance, oath

Pronounciation

T AT

Mnemonics

e RS. oath sworn over a ceremonial receptacle 1L in broad light Hﬂ
e for the moon H and sun EI god

N\ J
BH
Jrr
4 ) R % 1
1—x—]— -
B= Kanjidic curtain, bunting, act of play
* ﬁgJ Pronounciation | &30 /<7, N7
L Mnemonics e cloth ITJ used at dusk % )
e N
0= o= ] o
1 7 B Kanjidic abdomen, belly, stomach
& X Pronounciation | 1356 / 77
L Mnemonics e where eaten flesh JEJ repeatedly /E goes )
H’é
L
) -+ = 5 s: D1 )
lzf; /f Kanjidic fare, fee, hire, rent, wages, charge
7@ E Pronounciation | / 5>
L Z N N Mnemonics e money E entrusted to someone EE )

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

19 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



d s H% N
i mputy B"(’ Kanjidic warmth
. : E Pronounciation | 770>, BT D0, H77-. 5%, 770 | T2, >
L Mnemonics e the sun EI leads 73 us to warmth )

s =+ e N
'\ " 13\ . ~ ﬁﬁk SU&X
2_3,8910 N e Kanjidic sincerity, admonish, warn, prohibit, truth, fidelity
4 am— j—_ - - >
55E o Pronounciation | ¥Z & / JZ/Ii _ ]
L Mnemonics e complete }Jy words = : they will become BZ true and are sincere |
; ~N
%)
s N
% S:%
Kanjidic holy, saint, sage, master, priest
] Y, g p

Pronounciation

OCH /&A1, >av

Mnemonics

e RS. the person who speaks EDE into the ear H : sage
e /work with hands X_ on the fields + . sacred work for the sage |

( 2 3 -3 h
1__\_—,— q—.}. N _
. “T 7 ‘R Kanjidic steam, heat, sultry, foment, get musty
Z < 7. . Pronounciation | &. 7, &E N5, & 67 /a3y, &A
L JNNN 4 NVYN [ Mnemonics o steam ZX from a twig *+ fire )
X
R
/3N
- = 7= N
- 1% s:AJi
/SE }é’ Kanjidic wound, hurt, injure, impair, pain, injury, cut, gash, scar, weak point
| Pronounciation | 7, W&, W dd /> av
JT =]
Z/; 225 Mnemonics e RS. emotion (sun Zzj evoking emotions) of people ’f /= result
of injury
L e /result of people /]/ - using force jj )
/f*é
- ==} BT XX h
=1 ATE &
Kanjidic signature, govt office, police station
Pronounciation | / ' 3

Mnemonics

e RS. person % arranging what is spoken on bamboo slats netted
HO together

e person % putting all money in his pocket HH

J
N 1
U
Kanjidic source, origin
Pronounciation | A4 H & /7
Mnemonics e origin /R of water ¥ )

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

20 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



[ =2 i s:4h )
) 78 TN =
(g ‘2 Kanjidic silk
bR Pronounciation | & / 7
Y, \% 2N % [ 7 .
Mnemonics e worm H producing a thread 7ﬁ )
4
H
<

E Kanjidic

imitation, copy, mock

TE, R

(oo i
N - =
ﬁ Pronounciation

Mnemonics

-
e mold made in wood 7k in secrecy (in the dark) %2 to imitate a
model

- J
BN
=]
( 7
4 Kanjidic evening, twilight, season's end, livelihood, make a living, spend time
: Q Pronounciation | <. 1%, <.67F /&K
1 Mnemonics o sun H going down in the grass 5L . end of life (for this day)
- . J
r = ~ ™
o E.?Jm s:l}\
S — Kanjidic acknowledge, witness, discern, recognize, appreciate, believe
b o = I\ Pronounciation | A& . 666 LIcle®% | =2
5E >\) pl\\ Mnemonics e words = of understanding touch the heart deeply 458\
L e /person }\ recognising something speaks 1 about it )

JE]

S:% )

stratum, social class, layer, story, floor

é Kanjidic

T

E Pronounciation

Mnemonics

e corpses J7 of the past (still being talked ~ about): geological
layers in the ground from millions of years back

N\ J
=2
|=]
( S7 7
usr e e
£ Kanjidic hinder, hurt, harm
)\ ‘? Pronounciation | 9.5 />3 ¥
N7
L Mnemonics e many sounds B2 coming from slopes B : soldiers on the barricade |

( 7
7
-\ / N 1 — -
AT Kanjidic magnet, porcelain
94, 22 Pronounciation | / ¥
R . L, . T
L Mnemonics e stone E adapting it's position now %% )
]E‘LL
AN . ~~ 37
—_ ~ Kanjidic document, records
‘:’wﬁ} “‘N\v\ Pronounciation | / ~
5| ——
L E/ Mnemonics e words = from the mind of the master EIL:\ written down )

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

21 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



it

4 ES 7
g’i;iﬂ }i%m ‘i’%njidic cereals, grain
14 -~ X Pronounciation | / 37
/ i : T
L Mnemonics e cereal §R with casing HX )
Zu
( B35} H 0
\ g ~ =7 At SR
Pt ~~ Kanjidic mistake, err, do wrong, mislead
e ’b— Pronounciation | $¥° ¥ .5, -$¥X.% / I
="\ o\ X = : == ;
L Mnemonics e words = leading one into battle 2% /3= : a mistake )
=9
2
( 7

Kanjidic

doubt, distrust, be suspicious, question

Pronounciation

IS [ F

Mnemonics

e RS. left side hand I: and cane 9& right side old man /tE with

=
mouth Y asking direction %ﬁ — 95% : he's in doubt
e going back and forth Y trying to sell (bowing I: to customers,

being threatened by arrows 95 ) a roll of cloth /tE : doubt begins
to bite: will | ever sell this roll?

N\ J
e
4 Y 1
1 5 F‘g Slﬁj
F& Kanjidic tower, tall building, palace
s Pronounciation | / 77
1X1a | D
L = Mnemonics e cach %‘ chamber has a door F”ﬂ )
4]
( = YN ~
1\ 8A ~ E]H:H S—[/tl
T S — /— Kanjidic argument, discourse
i 1 Pronounciation | / T/
L Mnemonics e think with people HH in words = )
=)
( N N
N 12 ~ éﬁ
N -1 > Kanjidic tide, salt water, opportunity
/m / Pronounciation | LE, 29 LE /F3 D
L ’ Mnemonics e water ¥ under the influence of moon and sun % )
A Y
N
s = S B
N 8 ~ ﬁ}\i_ SI}\E.
e T E Kanjidic nativity, be born, declension, lie, be arbitrary
ot jE = Pronounciation | / 7 >~
5E a N I.E — . . .
L Mnemonics e delayed L talk = while waiting for the birth )

St

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

22

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



('-2—\—-7—1' N Wik

S:ﬁ A:

Kanjidic

storehouse, hide, own, have, possess

{5, BEDHE, WD | IT, I

4l ok 14,
8 - -
° E Pronounciation
1

Mnemonics

e subject ;ﬁz hidden under grass **

- J
= : N
ﬁ% S:l%
Kanjidic various, many, several, together
Pronounciation | % / ¥ 3
Mnemonics ® person % saying = several things )
=,
( =% 1
2%9 \)‘ ﬁ%&
g 2 =4 Kanjidic mellow, ripen, mature, acquire skill
o ‘Z Pronounciation | 9. 1% / V27
L Mnemonics e fire /" in the oven in which one is cooking ;’j[ )
=2
yEEAN
( 35 7
. *ﬁ S:*R AT
L/ Kanjidic authority, power, rights
y Pronounciation | %0, 20 3% />, T
Mnemonics e modf. *’ﬁ — 1:% ; men sitting high £ on top of a tree 7|< :
they have a commanding view and thus instate power and authority
L e /hand X ripping out a tree 7|< . power )
<
%IJ S:EIJ
Kanjidic drama, play
] Pronounciation | / 7 F
Mnemonics e a play about wild animals J:%E'? and knives IJ
L e /knives IJ are E part of the play )
N & s )
13, 1z ~ = . =
. \5 ﬁ Kanjidic bequeath, leave behind, reserve
GE E Pronounciation | DZ.F / 1, ZA
; N A) ; - - N==N ) - ~
L Mnemonics e Jose something expensive E. while walking J_ )
\‘ﬁ_
3B
( 7
2 % Sﬁ
—rQ )’K Kanjidic stirred up, be invigorated, flourish
/ 4£ Pronounciation | 5%.9 / 7~
1 E Mnemonics e RS. like a (big j( ) bird spreading its wings % over the field EEI
. rise in force and advance
L e /modf. % — ﬁ )

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

23

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



A

Kanjidic

sugar

Pronounciation

IR

Mnemonics

e (c)rude E:.E rice ﬂ{ becomes sugar

i

Kanjidic

maneuver, manipulate, operate, steer, chastity, virginity, fidelity

Pronounciation

HEB 555 [ IT, T

Mnemonics

e hand :J: conducting or controlling the amount of birds chirping in
—
th tree 58

1IN) DN
i A'Ti Vg ‘17:E

s: 9 A it

Kanjidic

vertical, length, height, self-indulgent, wayward

Pronounciation

T/ a2y

Mnemonics

758 <
o follow ﬁé one's own line 71X : be self-indulgent and put one’s back
as vertical as possible to show one's length or height

N\ J
Z\)
i
e N
il s
2 S_i_l:m ﬂ: Kanjidic timber, trees, wood, establish, set up
b Pronounciation | & / Y2
5‘§ \ R . =+
Y ‘\} Mnemonics e standing ETJ— tree 7|(
. j: . .
e standing up Eﬂ a piece of wood 7k . establish
e /correct ?ﬂL tree 7|< . it stands up, it's roots have been established
L in the ground )
+
A
( ) 1A N
/*< o /\ ¥ s 1M
Sl ﬁ Kanjidic steel
NP }i’ Pronounciation | 3242 / 3 ¥
8 M . ZAN . . ﬁ
L nemonics e metal 5IZ from the misty mountains )
g
Sl
e == Vg N
1 B Sf'ﬁ‘
ﬁ—jg Ii? Kanjidic constitution, law
‘mm a0 Pronounciation | / 7>
8_ ~
TESEA T ANEN Mnemonics e RS. to use your heart /L. and eyes P to keep records =% in a
building /7
L e /defended by weapons 5‘6 and in the courthouse *” )
N 0
W
Kanjidic violent, get excited, enraged, chafe, incite
Pronounciation | |ZIF.L\» / 7%
Mnemonics e place with light emitting %ﬁ water Y arouses the senses )

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

24 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



s 7 = ™
BEAE B i s
T, — oy Kanjidic perusal, see
— EJ Pronounciation | #.% /
P ) T EE . =) e RS
L Mnemonics e supervise mm. with the eye ; modf. H, — H. )
| 2%
s D a
N @ S:ﬁ:
s ’ﬁ Kanjidic tenderness, excel, surpass, actor, superiority, gentleness
4 gjlm’m"u\ NN Pronounciation | ®Z.L W, 3<%, FT.%5 /2V, D
) R Mnemonics ® person /f superior in making people believe he is showing his real
emotions E . excellent actor
e /person /f able to make people believe he is a dog jE . superior
L actor )
=
=

i

S:zf_ﬁ' )

Kanjidic

shrink, contract, shrivel, wrinkle, reduce

Pronounciation

558, 5535, 656.0%, b5 15, 5567 /2al

Mnemonics

e house where many people fH are weaving strings 7%(‘ . the strings
contract after being weaved and washed

/

( | =)= S SN ~
a3 JiZ s AJiL
A \M/ NN 2 Kanjidic stern, strictness, severity, rigidity
e }E/i. Pronounciation | 8Z .2, ET.LW, WA .HLW, WO L/ Fy, ar
4 X Mnemonics e two mouths |1 [] speaking strictly to a daring Eﬁ person on a
oliff |
(==} AW
L o Ji% - ik )
NN 2
- 1
ﬁflt—t'l s:Ifm
7 Kanjidic look to, face, meet, confront, attend, call on
o Pronounciation | DZ.& / U~
Mnemonics e RS. to look down E)\ upon some things IIIIZEI : you are near to them |

Ty

%

L

S:Xﬁ )

Kanjidic

difficult, impossible, trouble, accident, defect

Pronounciation

Dl v, DT, BT LY, O L, o Ly, -
i</ F

Mnemonics

e it's difficult for birds to get at clay % (inspired by RS.)/it's difficult
to get a bird & in hand X

- k%&—-
]

.

g

N J
2
Paran Ve Varan N
L] S:Ia] A:fA]
Kanjidic simplicity, brevity

Pronounciation

65 SF AT, 5

Mnemonics

e gate FEﬁ made of bamboo /r/]‘ . simple structure made in brief
time; letter made of slips of bamboo /l—/]‘ with space FEﬁ between

/

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

25 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



~ 1
. e 7 Hgﬁ S:HEE A:Hﬁ
s N | Kanjidic entrails, viscera, bowels
. |° 1z b Pronounciation | [Z6bD7: / V'
o Mnemonics o hidden Y /JEX in flesh J]
e /things housed E in the flesh ﬁ )
( = ~N
14#2 2 91’\ ‘# % A.ﬁﬂ‘
] L“ @‘5( Kanjidic admonish, commandment
—r = Pronounciation | WX L .% /7 A
T m Eiy ==
L 2 Mnemonics e respect @5( the words = of the guard )
BR
=

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

26

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



2 SKIP-index

1-3-3

1-3-4

.

1-3-5

.- 18,

AS

LIV =

I

1-3-6

-
.
- IR
e

1-3-7

- IR
- 1t
- P

N4

- 5

|21

] Izj::

1-3-8

c 11

c 12

. 15

- 20

. 25

12

13

13

12

11

o

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

- A
- 9B
- 3R

. 15

)

16
16
16
16

. 19

1 20

021

122

1 24

124

114
011
013

1 16

. 15

1 16

017

. 19

1-5-4

-

. 10

1-5-5

= 20

121

123

1 24

1 26

o 11

: 17

221

- 10

112

- 11

: 11

221

1 24

1 24

1 25

- 5L

1-7-3

1-7-4

1-8-4

n
Ny
=S|

1-10-

il

awy O

<

&

1-10-4

= FX:

6

N1l

. 13

: 14

N 14

1 14

. 18

. 20

222

: 21

222

: 21

1 22

2 22

023

. 25

212

: 14

. 18
. 18

1 24

- 19

2 17

- 18

22

A

2-3-6

il

2-3-8

N

o

ApoEh e B R B

P

A

. 25

.23

. 19

;14
. 15

. 15

2 17

2 17

. 19

: 20

21

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/

A

0 23

. 24

. 23

. 10

13

10

012

16

19

20

10

13

: 14

. 15

A7 18
217
0 18



- R 18 2-11-4

2.6-7 . o3
. Eéf: 19 2-12-7

2.6-12 - o
. 4. 25 3-2-1

2.8-5 - T
. En};].: 19 3-2-4

294 - i3
. 2220 . JR. 3

2-10-7 . /53
- B 332

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

3-3-4

3-3-5

3-3-7

A

3-3-11

i

&

T 2

. 13
112

121

3-5-7
. ’)% 17

3-5-12

28

. BR: 25
3-6-6

- B 18
3.8-3

. Bl 14
3.-8-6

- M. >
4-3-1

- T

- 01

4-3-2

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



3 Stroke-index

3 . A5 « 9 - s - 18 15
- Tt . K5 - 39 - 4R 14 . HX. 18 . 22
SRS 8 « BV 10 - Fh1a - A7 18 . R 20
- G - s - AT:10 - Roue - %18 « 2
. o1 32
T .« E.5 . 210 - 514 - B 19 . JBL: 23
4 . F .
}:L‘_l -.“,@JS .%‘:10 = 3/ 14 .ﬁ:lg --é .23
! n . \)Z n . 'J—) e
. LI P B ST P
. < - . \)\():
< YR 3L s - P10 T; . 13 N . FE. 23
DR - B L B 10 L P B 2
5 . /‘:"3::6 10 - & 15 . E:E: 19 -
TN e . = 3H:23
« 4.0 = H:6 « B 11 - R 15 » e 19
2 — 16
. Fj‘:: 2 = :I}_B— 6 - IKEE 11 = 15 . H&E\ 19 "

[ ﬂ&: 2 [} %: 6 ™ ﬁﬁb ]_1 ] )ﬁi 15 . ié:f‘_: 19 - 53:23
- fit 2 . %‘::7 « FE 11 . %Vé 15 . B%i: 20 - P& 24
> =)

- NX:2 . 7 - B - 1516 . 2 20 - PR

6 - %7 - AN 11 - 16 . ER. o . Kt o
. %2 7 = J .
f. - 7F 7 - 311 - B 16 . E . o « B 24
» %3 rs . D
- - By - DU 12 - - 16 . 1B 20 . 3. 24
- 3 . :J}}Z\ 7 " }%: 12 . iﬁfk: 16 % 20 .= oa
- }é—:?’ . 59:7 . 1@_;12 = «;;‘?3:16 > R
- D&?) i u ///?\:20 n /gi 24
| ik - $tin 12 TR 21 17
R 9 % - %16 |
12 14 -
. @:3 ’$ » 225
L] /f :8 . ]})/? 12 u %%17 1;%‘
. n HI‘PS % - Hﬁ‘ 17 [ ] 2R
F o4 ™ - M ' - B0 -
= T _ s ; . - ME: 25
. = H:38 - 7€ 13 " ')’%: 17 . 201 g
NS = -
- 974 - e IR RERE B - fE 21 A 29
' Lo 3 18
. %LL]. 'EXS n é 13 u i{ 17 . F_J%:‘ 21 EP
. - ) \ = fom: 2
LS - B:s « JE. 13 . B 17 . . o1 5
‘;7‘1: = [ ] & :
. JHg R OT - B3 - Ew - 3521 H: 25
. Zé: 4 L] };E 9 - ]3%@: 13 . ﬁ; 18 - '%% 22 L] ﬁ;ﬁ 25
« HA 4 - R0 - .13 - L 18 . 22 19
- W5 - F. . HE. 14 . 3. 18 . 5% - B 26
. Z.5 . B9 11 - 3R 18 - H.» . 9

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib 29 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 Kanjidic Meaning-index

=
abdomen, belly, stomach: H&: 19

accompany, obey, submit to, comply,
follow, secondary, incidental, subor-

dinate: ’Ti 13

acknowledge, witness, discern, rec-

ognize, appreciate, believe: 3}3:
21
-,
LS
admonish, commandment: %:
26
alliance, oath: _?n}::—il_: 19

. A
argument, discourse: om 22

ashes, puckery juice, cremate:

E—(:?)

attire, dress, pretend, disguise, pro-
BEn
fess: 2= 17

authority, power, rights: *& 23

awe, respect, honor, revere: %)1(:
18

back, amidst, in, reverse, inside,
palm, sole, rear, lining, wrong side:

= .19

bequeath, leave behind, reserve:
e
3H: 23

boom, prosper, copulate: E:%‘: 15

bosom, breast, chest, heart, feelings:

H@: 13
brain, memory: H\LZI 15

brandish, wave, wag, swing, shake:

ﬁ: 19

broaden, extend, expand, enlarge:

;IP}Z:Y

call on, visit, look up, offer sympa-
thy: 375: 14

call, call out to, invite: ‘j%i: 7
castle: iﬁ%: 9

. =
cereals, grain: %X 22

chastise, attack, defeat, destroy,
conquer: g-j' 11

climax, arrive, proceed, reach, attain,

result in: é: 3

closed, shut: Eﬁ : 14

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

concerning, settle, take position, de-
[y L%
part, study, per: A 18

conjecture, infer, guess, suppose,
support, push (for): %ﬁ 15

o =
constitution, law: 2024

crimson, deep red: #1: 10
criticism, strike: ’JIrH:: 4

curtain, bunting, act of play: £
19

dangerous, fear, uneasy: fE:: 3

deceased, the late, dying, perish:

t:l

deliver, reach, arrive, report, notify,
forward: EDB: 6

descend, precipitate, fall, surrender:

P& 13
desk, table: ﬁﬂ-t 3

difficult, impossible, trouble, acci-
3
dent, defect: . o5

diligence, become employed, serve:

gj]: 18

discard, throw away, abandon, re-
sign, reject, sacrifice: =: 16

dispose, manage, deal with, sen-
tence, condemn, act, behave, place:

%: 2
ST
document, records: ax: 21

doubt, distrust, be suspicious, ques-
| =)
tion: %/%: 22

drama, play: )/%J: 23

droop, suspend, hang, slouch:
ﬁ:6

dry, parch, ebb, recede, interfere, in-
tercede: o1

dye, color, paint, stain, print: ’7{%

9

=
eaves, roof, house, heaven: T
4

egg, ovum, spawn, roe: gp 4
ego, |, selfish, our, oneself: ?&4: 5

emperor: E: 10

30

empress, queen, after, behind, back,
later: }é-i 3

engrave, cut fine, chop, hash, mince,
time, carving: Z'J: 7
entrails, viscera, bowels: Hﬁ 26

evening, twilight, season’s end, liveli-
hood, make a living, spend time:

%: 21

exclude, division (x/3), remove,

2o
abolish, cancel, except: IR 12

exist, suppose, be aware of, believe,

feel: ’Tl—?: 3

faction, group, party, clique, sect,
school:  JK: 8

fare, fee, hire, rent, wages, charge:
pES
B:19

R
9

figure, form, shape: =z

filial piety, child’s respect: %:Lr: 5

finish, come to an end, excusable,
need not: ?%: 16

=
forget: +&: 4

genesis, wound, injury, hurt, start,
originate: @J: 17

genuine, purity, innocence, net

(profit): ;%% 12

government office: ﬁ: 2
grade, steps, stairs: -E?r: 8
grope, search, look for: ‘lf;]?i 15
haiku, actor: ’ﬁ}i 11

v
highness, steps (of throne): P5e.
11

-
hinder, hurt, harm: F?: 21

hole, aperture, slit, cave, den:
>
N\ 2

holy, saint, sage, master, priest:
2. 20

home town, village, native place, dis-

trict: gE]z 16

home, house, residence, our house,
.
my husband:  “G: 2

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



humanity, virtue, benevolence, char-
ity, man, kernel: 4;: 1
imitation, copy, mock: T;B; 21

income, obtain, reap, pay, supply,

store: qX 1
infancy, childhood: Zﬁ: 2
inspection, regard as, see, look at:

%% 16

leader, commander, general, admiral,
or, and again, soon, from now on,

just about: \’l\'f 12

leather, skin, reform, become serious:
%: 10

lineage, system: ,z%: 5

longing, covetousness, greed, pas-
230
sion, desire, craving: A 14

look to, face, meet, confront, attend,
call on: E&’Tz: 25

loyalty, fidelity, faithfulness: /EE: :
6

lungs: E'P 8
magnet, porcelain: Fék: 21

mail, stagecoach stop: ?]—5 14
maneuver, manipulate, operate,
steer, chastity, virginity, fidelity:
7

%;lwt: 24

masses, great numbers, multitude,
populace: 3“%: 18

measurement, foot/10, a little,
small:. -1

mellow, ripen, mature, acquire skill:
-

=2

??\ht 23
melodious, clear, bright, serene,
cheerful: é)% 11

mid-air, air, space, sky, memoriza-
tion, interval of time: H9: 6

milk, breasts: 2?’[_‘ 6

mistake, err, do wrong, mislead:
=N

a/\ .

muscle, sinew, tendon, fiber, plot,
S
plan, descent: ~ A7: 18

nativity, be born, declension, lie, be

arbitrary: éﬁ: 22

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

needle, pin, staple, stinger: §+
12

negate, no, noes, refuse, decline,

deny: 7‘:3 4

nightfall, night: B})E: 17
one-sided, leaf, sheet, right-side kata
radical (no. 91): A1

pain, hurt, damage, bruise: %
17

part of speech, words, poetry:
%5: 18

party, faction, clique: 'jf 12

B
perusal, see: R 25

place on the head, receive, top of
head, top, summit, peak: TE\
15

play music, speak to a ruler, com-
plete: i‘: 8

precious, value, prize, esteem, honor:
B==A
H: 19

price, cost, value: fLE_ 12

private, |, me: %A: 4

I—

proclaim, say, announce: 2.9

prolong, stretching: i&: 8

proportion, comparatively, divide,
; =]
cut, separate, split: =1: 19

quandary, become distressed, an-

noyed: )

range, region, limits, stage, level:

ié}‘(‘: 16

reflect, reflection, projection: Bk

10

religion, sect, denomination, main
N

point, origin, essence: SN T

renowned, publish, write, remark-

able, phenomenal, put on, don, wear,
arrival, finish (race), counter for suits

a
of clothing, literary work: & 15

revered, valuable, precious, noble,

exalted: :%—: 17

rhythm, law, regulation, gauge, con-

trol: ?ﬁ 8

riot, war, disorder, disturb: %L
4

31

rod, stick, cane, pole, club, line:
ﬁ’fﬁ‘: 16
row, and, besides, as well as, line up,

rank with, rival, equal: DI

run alongside, follow along, run
. AN
along, lie along: /&2: 7

sand: E"}\: 10
scheme, plan, policy, step, means:

}ﬁg: 18

scroll, volume, book, part, roll up,
wind up, tie, coil, counter for texts

(or book scrolls): % 10

secrecy, density (pop), minuteness,

2
carefulness: 514

secret, conceal: 7,@22 11

self: EAZ 1

settlement, obtain, reap, pay, supply,
store: »{ﬂi‘] 11

shaku, Japanese foot, measure,
scale, rule: )i 2

sheet of..., counter for flat thin ob-
2
jects or sheets: R s

shoot, shine into, onto, archery:
%gf: 13
shouldering, carry, raise, Dbear:
:I}E: 6

shrink, contract, shrivel, wrinkle, re-
%H»
duce: MM@: 25

signature, govt office, police station:
%: 20

silk: fﬁ% 21
silkworm: ﬁ: 13

e
simplicity, brevity: fH]: 25

sincerity, admonish, warn, prohibit,
truth, fidelity: 2 20

skeleton, bone, remains, frame:
'I}%’: 13
source, origin: }/,?\: 20

specialty, exclusive, mainly, solely:

«%’:9

spring, fountain: 7‘?: 9
squad, corps, unit, group: E')«IL: 11
squat, seat, cushion, gathering, sit:

JE - 13

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



stature, height, back, behind, dis-
obey, defy, go back on, rebel: jﬁ :

8

steam, heat, sultry, foment, get

X
musty:  Z3: 20

P
steel: ﬂﬂ 24
stern, strictness, severity, rigidity:
X 25
stirred up, be invigorated, flourish:
{%‘: 23
stocks, stump, shares, stock, counter

for small plants: ﬁi 14

storehouse, hide, own, have, possess:

)EE:Q?:

stratum, social class, layer, story,
floor: %: 21

submit, offer, present, serve (meal),

accompany: ﬁﬂ\: 7
suck, imbibe, inhale, sip: rﬁ: 3

sugar: ﬁ}‘% 24

Kanji mnemonics for kenteib

supplement, supply, make good, off-
set, compensate, assistant, learner:

%ﬁ 17

tailor, judge, decision, cut out (pat-
tern): %’EE 18

tenderness, excel, surpass, actor, su-
periority, gentleness: {% 25

the following, next: :11% 14

tide, salt water, opportunity: ?%E :
22

timber, trees, wood, establish, set
N

up: 1‘5‘]1 24

tome, counter for books, volume:

'}:H}: 2

tower, tall building, palace: FZ@:

22

translate, reason,  circumstance,

case: éR: 14

e
treasure, wealth, valuables: x .
5

uncommon, different, queerness,
strangeness, wonderful, curious, un-

==
usual:  F%: 16

32

unfold, expand: %: 12

various, many, several, together:

g%: 23

vertical, length, height, self-
YAVA
indulgent, wayward: z%f)f: 24

violent, get excited, enraged, chafe,

incite: /%( 24

virtuous, good, goodness: %‘: 17
4

warmth:  BZ: 20

wash, inquire into, probe: o

watch over, see: %: 10

. ez
window, pane: & : 15

worship, adore, pray to: :}i 6

wound, hurt, injure, impair, pain, in-
jury, cut, gash, scar, weak point:

{’/097:: 20

young, if, perhaps, possibly, low

Ar
number, immature: A2 : 7

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



